
Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton
West Sussex
BN17 5LF

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor
6 March 2019

Licensing Subcommittee

A meeting of the Licensing Subcommittee will be held in Committee Room 1 - Pink Room 
on Friday 22nd March 2019 at 9.30 am and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Wheal (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bower, 
Buckland, Cates, Clayden, Mrs Daniells, Dillon, Edwards, Hitchins, 
Mrs Oakley, Oliver-Redgate, Patel, Purchese and Warren

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members and Officers are reminded to make any 
declarations of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interests that they may have in relation to items on this 
agenda and are reminded that they should re-declare 
their interest before consideration of the item or as 
soon as the interest becomes apparent.

Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating :
a) the item they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial
c) the nature of the interest

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 December 2018 (attached).

Public Document Pack



4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

 

5. ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING, LICENSING AND 
CLEANSING - AMENDMENTS 

(Pages 3 - 40)

The report seeks approval for the Council to adopt 
amendments to the existing Enforcement Policy for 
Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, 
Licensing and Cleansing which includes an additional 
enforcement option relating to Civil Penalty for Housing 
Act 2004 offences.

Also, minor amendments have been made to reflect 
changes in job descriptions or structures within teams. 
All amendments are highlighted in the attached report 
by way of tracked changes for ease of reference.

In addition, the report seeks approval for setting a 
Fixed Penalty Notice fine level of £100 as an 
alternative to prosecution for the offence of breaching a 
Community Protection Notice.

Please note the Draft Policy is circulated under 
separate cover.

6. LICENSING FEE SETTING (Pages 41 - 52)
This report sets out proposed licence fees for specified 
licensing regimes to take effect on 1 April 2019.

Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager).

Note :  Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.



Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting

261

LICENSING COMMITTEE

14 December 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

Present : Councillors Hitchin (in the Chair), Mrs Bower, Cates, Clayden, 
Mrs Daniells, Dillon, Mrs Oakley and Warren.

316. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors  Buckland, 
Cooper, Edwards, Oliver-Redgate, Patel, Purchese and Wheal.  

317. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.  

318. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

319. LICENSING SUBCOMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2018

The Committee received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Subcommittee held on 23 November 2018.

320. AMENDMENTS TO ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ENFORCEMENT 
POLICY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING LICENSING AND CLEANSING

The Committee had been circulated with this report from the Group 
Head of Technical Services prior to the meeting.  However, due to a 
misunderstanding, the tracked changed draft Policy had not been attached to 
the report included in the agenda but had been circulated via emal to all 
Members.  A view was expressed that the Policy should therefore not be 
considered at this meeting but should be deferred to enable Members to fully 
consider the proposed changes.

Without the Group Head of Technical Services being asked to present 
the report, and having been formally proposed and seconded, the Committee

RESOLVED

That the matter be deferred to the next meeting.

 (The meeting concluded at 9.45 a.m.)
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LICENSING COMMITTEE

ON 22 MARCH 2019

PART A :  REPORT
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO THE ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH, PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING, LICENSING AND CLEANSING

REPORT AUTHOR:    Nat Slade, Group Head of Technical Services
DATE: 5 March 2019 
EXTN:   37683
PORTFOLIO AREA: Technical Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The report seeks approval for the Council to adopt amendments to the existing 
Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing and 
Cleansing which includes an additional enforcement option that can be considered:
- Civil penalty for Housing Act 2004 offences
Also, minor amendments have been made to reflect changes in job descriptions or 
structures within teams. All amendments are highlighted in the attached report by way of 
tracked changes for ease of reference.
In addition, the report seeks approval for setting a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level of £100 
as an alternative to prosecution for the offence of breaching a Community Protection 
Notice. 
In order to facilitate necessary changes to the attached policy as a result of new legislation 
or alternative practices the report seeks delegated authority for the Group Head of 
Technical Services or their nominated representative to make these changes.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members are requested to recommend Full Council to:
1. Adopt the amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private Sector   

Housing, Licensing and Cleansing.
2. Approve the setting of a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level at £100 for breaches of a 

Community Protection Notice, as an alternative to prosecution.

3. Approve that the Group Head of Technical Services or their nominated representative 
be delegated authority to make any necessary consequential changes to the attached 
Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing and 
Cleansing as a result of new legislation or alternative practices.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



1. 0 BACKGROUND:
1.1 The existing Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, 

Licensing and Cleansing was last reviewed in 2016. The policy outlines the 
principles of enforcement, the enforcement options available and the processes 
and procedures in place to ensure effective enforcement is undertaken in a fair, 
consistent and transparent way.

1.2 The policy attached to this report has been amended:
- To include for Housing Act 2004 offences the enforcement option to serve Civil 

Penalty Notices in lieu of prosecution. This provision was introduced by the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, and it enables local authorities to issue a financial 
penalty for certain Housing Act 2004 offences which can be up to £30,000 as an 
alternative to prosecution. Section 13 of the policy includes the Government issued 
methodology for setting a civil penalty level. 

- Minor amendments to wording and also job descriptions and changes made to 
team structures.
All amendments are highlighted in the attached report by way of tracked changes 
for ease of reference (additional text is underlined, whilst deleted text is struck 
through).

1.3 In addition to revisions to the Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private 
Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing, it is also proposed to introduce Fixed 
Penalty Notices for breaches of Community Protection Notices. Community 
Protection Notices are already served by the Council where unreasonable 
behaviour of a continuing or persistent nature has a detrimental effect on the quality 
of life of those in the locality. These Community Protection Notices require the 
recipient to do something, or not to do something e.g. not cause noise that is 
audible at the boundary of residential premises. A breach of a Community 
Protection Notice is a criminal offence which can be prosecuted in a Magistrates 
Court. 

1.4 As an alternative to prosecution, the Council could issue a Fixed Penalty Notice. In 
order for the Council to be able to use Fixed Penalty Notices for these offences it 
must first set the level of the Fixed Penalty Notice. The level cannot exceed £100, 
therefore this report seeks approval to set the Fixed Penalty Notice level at the 
maximum amount for these offences.

2.0 PROPOSAL(S):
Members are requested to recommend Full Council to:

2.1 Adopt the amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private Sector 
Housing, Licensing and Cleansing.

2.2 Approve the setting of a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level at £100 for breaches of a 
Community Protection Notice, as an alternative to prosecution.

2.3. Approve that the Group Head of Technical Services or their nominated 
representative be delegated authority to make any necessary consequential 
changes to the attached Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private 
Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing as a result of new legislation or 
alternative practices.

Page 4



3.0 OPTIONS:
3.1 Not to adopt the amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private 

Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing.
3.2 Not to approve the setting of a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level at £100 for breaches 

of a Community Protection Notice, as an alternative to prosecution.

3.3 Not to approve the Group Head of Technical Services or their nominated 
representative be delegated authority to make any necessary consequential 
changes to the attached Enforcement policy for Environmental Health, Private 
Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing as a result of new legislation or 
alternative practices.

3.4 To propose alternative amendments to the Enforcement Policy.

4.0 CONSULTATION:
Internal Consultation with Finance, Legal, Environmental Health, Licensing, Private Sector 
Housing, Greenspace, Cleansing, Community Wellbeing, Housing

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO
Relevant Town/Parish Council X

Relevant District Ward Councillors X

Other groups/persons (please specify)
Internal Consultation has been undertaken with Finance, 
Legal, Environmental Health, Licensing, Private Sector 
Housing, Greenspace, Cleansing, Community Wellbeing, 
Housing, Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer and 
their comments incorporated within the policy. Residential 
Services and Community Safety have also had the 
opportunity to make comments on the revisions to the 
policy.

X

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)

YES NO

Financial X

Legal X

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment X

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act

X

Sustainability X

Asset Management/Property/Land X

Technology X

Other (please explain) X

6.0 IMPLICATIONS:

Page 5



6.1 Legal: 
The enforcement policy provides the structure within which the Council can deliver 
enforcement action for the regulatory functions delivered by the Environmental 
Health, Private Sector Housing & Cleansing teams.

6.2 Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment: 
An equalities impact assessment has been completed and does not identify any 
adverse impacts.

7.0 REASON FOR THE DECISION:
7.1 To ensure a consistent approach to enforcement across Environmental Health, 

Private Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing, that is transparent and 
proportional and meets the appropriate codes of practise and guidance.

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Enforceme
[...]
o prosecution, this decision must be agreed  and signed off by 
a manager within Environmental Health, Licensing, Private Sector Housing, 
Cleansing or Group Head of Technical Services using the appropriate pro 
forma.  

3.5 In the case of licences, registrations and approvals, these should always be a 
counter-checked by a different authorised officer to the authorised officer 
granting/approving prior to issuing any licence, registration or approval.

3.6 In any investigation we will respect human rights and dignity in general 
compliance with the European Convention on Human Rights and Human 
Rights Act.

3.7 Fully acknowledge rights such as right to respect for private, home and family 
life; right against discrimination; right to protection of property and right to a 
fair trial.  We will, however, balance these against the legitimate rights and 
responsibilities prescribed by the law which we will uphold, especially in areas 
such as public safety, prevention of serious crime and disorder, protection of 
health or morals and protection of rights and freedom of others.

3.8 . In carrying out our regulatory functions we will only interfere with human 
rights if there is lawful justification to do so and where it is necessary and 
proportionate.  We will demonstrate this by adherence to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and any code or guidance provided under it.

3.9 In all cases where prosecution is considered to be necessary or highly likely 
to be the only effective action (see later for criteria), administrative 
arrangements will comply with the Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 
1996 (CPIA) and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. (RIPA).  Evidence 
will be gathered in accordance with the requirements of the Police & Criminal 
Evidence Act (PACE).

3.10 Surveillance

3.10.1 While day-to-day reaction to events is allowed, any specific surveillance work 
of a covert nature, i.e. when investigations are carried out in a manner that 
[...]


10-15 year olds When an offence is straightforward and ‘clear cut’ (such 
as a littering offence) and a formal interview is not 
required, a fixed penalty notice or warning fixed penalty 
notice may be issued.  (see section 5.7.3 and 5.7.4 
above)

However, we will attempt to consult with the Youth 
Offending Service before any type of fixed penalty 
notice is issued.  Any fixed penalty notice would be 
issued at a later date, i.e. through the mail, after a 
discussion with the Youth Offending Team.

In all instances, a young person’s parents or legal 
guardian of this age group should be informed at the 
earliest opportunity, ideally by letter, explaining the 
action taken, and to give the opportunity to discuss the 
case with a relevant Officer of the Authority.

If the Youth Offending Service is not consulted on the 
issuing of a fixed penalty notice, it should be informed 
that one has been issued and given the chance to 
comment, where appropriate, on any follow-up action 
that might be necessary.

16-17 year olds Once the age of the alleged offender has been 
ascertained, fixed penalty notices can be issued to this 
age group.

However, if there are any doubts over the alleged 
offender’s age, i.e. they could be aged under 16, the 
procedures set out above for 10-15 year olds should be 
followed.

As with 10-15 year olds, where an offence is 
straightforward and ‘clear cut’ and a formal interview is 
not required, a fixed penalty notice may be issued, 
however, again we will as a general rule issue a fixed 
penalty notice which includes a financial penalty after 

Page 18



13

consultation with the Youth Offending Team.

The local Youth Offending Service should be informed 
of the offence and given the chance to comment, where 
appropriate, on the action to be taken.

In all instances, a young person’s parents or legal 
guardian of this age group should be informed at the 
earliest opportunity, ideally by letter, explaining the 
action taken, and to give t
[...]
Penalty Notices will not be repeatedly issued against the same 
individual or organization.  The issue of more than two such Notices within the 
same six months will require agreement of a relevant manager.

12.10 Fixed penalty levels together with early payment discount and warning fixed 
penalty notices will be kept under review.  Unresolved fixed penalty notices 
will be considered by the Investigating Officer and relevant Manager to 
determine action.  Receipts from fixed penalties are allowed to be kept by 
local authorities for supporting enforcement activities and will therefore be 
used as agreed with the relevant Cabinet Member.

13.0 CIVIL PENALTIES FOR OFFENCES UNDER HOUSING ACT 2004

13.1 These provisions give the Council as the local housing authority the power to 
issue a financial penalty for certain Housing Act 2004 offences after 06 April 
2017 as an alternative to prosecution.

Page 32



27

13.2 The offences include:
 Failing to comply with an Improvement Notice (Section 30)
 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Section 

72)
 Offences in relation to licensing of houses under part 3 of the Act – 

Selective licensing (Section 95)
 Offences in relation to the contravention of an overcrowding notice 

(Section 139)
 Failure to comply with management regulations in respect of a House in 

Multiple Occupation (Section 234)
 Breach of a banning order

13.3 A civil penalty can only be imposed as an alternative to prosecution. The 
legislation does not permit the Council to impose a civil penalty and prosecute 
for the same offence. If a person has been convicted or is currently being 
prosecuted the Council cannot impose a civil penalty in respect of the same 
offence. Similarly, if a civil penalty has been imposed, a person cannot then 
be convicted of an offence for the same conduct.

13.4 Overall, each case will be considered on an individual basis, however, the 
principles in determining the form of action will be:
 W
[...]
ast reviewed in November 2018 to take account of additional 
enforcement options which included civil penalty notices for Housing Act 2004 
offences, Community Protection Warnings and Notices and changes to the 
structure of the Council.

19.0 RELATED DOCUMENTS

19.1  Documents related to this policy include:

i. The Code for Crown Prosecutors, Jan 2013 (available from: www.cps.gov.uk)
ii. Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 (CPIA) and associated Code.
iii. Police & Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE), and associated Codes.
iv. DEFRA guidance on use of Fixed Penalty Notices
v. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and associated Codes
vi. The Regulators’ Code
vii. Procedure and guidance notes within each team.
viii. Housing and Planning Act 2016 Section 126 and schedule 9.

Page 39

http://www.cps.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LICENSING COMMITTEE

ON 22 MARCH 2019

PART A :  REPORT
SUBJECT: Licensing Fee Setting

REPORT AUTHOR:    Sarah Meeten, Licensing Team Manager
DATE: 6 March 2019   
EXTN:  x37680
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Technical Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This report sets out proposed licence fees for specified 
licensing regimes to take effect on 1 April 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended the fees are set as proposed by officers, 
which have been calculated in accordance with the requirements of each regime and 
principles of cost recovery laid out in guidance.

1. BACKGROUND:
1.1 A number of licensing regimes allow for calculation and setting of fees at a local 

level. This report provides information to Members regarding how such fees have 
been calculated and asks them to set them to agree fees for specified regimes to 
take effect on 1 April 2019.

1.2 The general principle is that the council should seek to recover its costs in 
relation to the authorisation procedures and formalities of each regime. 

1.3 Some fees regimes are set on a national basis which the District Council has no 
power to amend. Some regimes allow for the charge of a reasonable fee to cover 
costs up to a capped limit set by government. Some statute permits for the 
setting of local fees to recover costs.

1.4 When setting fees locally, calculations will take into account any surplus or deficit 
and adjust proposed fees accordingly. This means that fees will fluctuate year on 
year based on income and costs associated with each regime.

1.5 An important influencing factor for current fee setting is that the council has 
procured a new software system which is in the process of changing the way 
applications are administered. As fees are calculated including the time taken to 
process and administer applications this will impact on the fees chargeable. It is 
likely that further changes to processes will continue over the next few years as 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



ways of working more efficiently are brought forward.
1.6 The European Union Services Directive – 2006/123/EC was given effect in UK 

law via the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 (SI2009/2999). The Directive 
and Regulations contain provisions about the fees which may be charged under 
relevant licensing regimes within the scope of the Directive. In particular 
licensing authorities may not set fees which are dissuasive and any fees must be 
reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the licensing process and the issuing 
of a licence. The provisions have been taken into account with the proposals in 
this paper.

1.7 In addition to the above a Supreme Court judgement has provided clarification 
that for regimes that fall within scope of the Directive, application costs must be 
split so that charges for the application through to determination are charged 
separately from the costs of ongoing operating and compliance costs of regimes. 
Where fees fall within scope of the relevant Directive, the costs have been 
divided into parts.

1.8 An email regarding the setting of street trading fees can be found at appendix 2. 

2. PROPOSAL(S):
2.1 Officers propose that fees are set in accordance with proposals set out at 

appendix 1 of this report to take effect from 1 April 2019.

3. OPTIONS:
3.1 To set fees as proposed to take effect on 1 April 2019
3.2 To alter fees and set to take effect on 1 April 2019
3.3 To not set fees to take effect 1 April 2019

4.  CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO
Relevant Town/Parish Council 

Relevant District Ward Councillors 

Other groups/persons (please specify)
Other local authorities



5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)

YES NO

Financial 

Legal 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment

Page 42



Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act



Sustainability 

Asset Management/Property/Land 

Technology 

Other (please explain) 

6.  IMPLICATIONS:
Licence fees require setting correctly to allow cost recovery for the authority.

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION:
To allow the authority to charge suitable fees falling within scope of specified licensing 
regimes.

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Open for Business: LGA Guidance on Locally Set Licence Fees
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusiness_0
2_web.pdf

Provision of Services Regulations 2009
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2009/2999/pdfs/uksi_20092999_en.pdf

Current fees and charges
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12080.pdf&ver=12082

Page 43

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusiness_02_web.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusiness_02_web.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2009/2999/pdfs/uksi_20092999_en.pdf
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12080.pdf&ver=12082


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – proposed licensing fees effective 1st April 2019

Dangerous Wild A

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
399 

 

 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
22 March 2019 at 9.30 am 

 
 

 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Wheal (Vice-Chair), Cates, Clayden, 

Dillon, Hitchins, Mrs Oakley, Oliver-Redgate and Warren 
 
[Note: Councillor Oliver-Redgate was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of Minutes 487 to 490 (part)] 
 
 

  
 

487. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs Daniells.  
 
488. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
489. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018, which were circulated at 
the meeting, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 The Committee also received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 February 2019, as circulated to the meeting. 

 
490. AMENDMENTS TO ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL'S ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING, LICENSING 
AND CLEANSING  

 
The Group Head of Technical Services confirmed that this report was being 
represented to the Committee so that it could make recommendations to Full Council to 
adopt amendments to the existing Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private 
Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing. 
 

The Policy included an additional enforcement option covering Civil Penalty for 
Housing Act 2004 offences.  Minor amendments had also been made to reflect changes 
in job descriptions or structures within teams.  All amendments had been clearly 
highlighted in the Policy using tracked changes for ease of reference. 
 
 It was explained that where there was sufficient evidence that certain Housing 
Act 2004 offences had arisen, civil penalties could be issued as an alternative to 
prosecution.  If these penalties were not paid, they could be pursued as a civil debt in 
the Courts.  Examples of such offences were provided including where there was failure 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
400 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 22.03.19 
 
 

to comply with an improvement notice where standards of accommodation had fallen 
short in terms of what was deemed to be safe. 
 
 In addition, the report sought approval for setting a Fixed Penalty Notice fine 
level of £100 as an alternative to prosecution for the offence of breaching a Community 
Protection Notice.  It was explained that Community Protection Notices were already 
served by the Council in instances where unreasonable behaviour of a continuing or 
persistent nature was having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality.  The Notices required the recipient to either do something or not do something, 
for example to not cause a noise nuisance.  
 
 The main advantage of this introduction was that it would be a more efficient 
process to operate rather than having to instigate a complex prosecution.  
 
 In considering the Policy, various questions were asked by the Committee. 
Firstly, concern was expressed that the £100 Fixed Penalty Notice would not be a big 
enough deterrent for repeat offenders. The Group Head of Technical Services 
explained that repeat offences of anti-social behaviour matters would be escalated to 
prosecution stage.  It was also explained that civil penalties of up to £30k could be 
issued for when there had been deliberate acts causing significant harm in relation to 
Housing Act offences.  The scale of the civil penalty was dependent on culpability and 
harm.  Other queries related to the level of anti-social behaviour and what this might 
cover.  Would one-off minor offences come under this new introduction and how would 
the Council respond to constant harassment issues.  The Group Head of Technical 
Services explained that very minor one-off incidents such as noise from a garden party 
would not apply.  He explained instances in which the issuing of a fixed penalty notice 
would apply. 
 
 Following some further discussion, 
 

The Committee 
 

  RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That 

 
(1)  The amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, 
Private Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing be adopted; 

 
(2) The setting of a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level at £100 for 
breaches of a Community Protection Notice, as an alternative to 
prosecution be approved; and 

 
(3) Approval be given to the Group Head of Technical Services, or his 
nominated representative, to be given delegated authority to make any 
necessary consequential changes to the amended Enforcement Policy for 
Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing 
as a result of new legislation or alternative practices.  



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
401 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 22.03.19 

 

 
 

 
491. LICENSING FEE SETTING  
 

The Licensing Team Manager presented this report which set out proposed 
licensing regimes for approval so that these could be adopted from 1 April 2019. 

 
The report provided Members with information as to how fees had been 

calculated and ensuring that the Council should seek to recover its costs in relation to 
the authorisation procedures and formalities of each specified regime.  Members were 
advised that some fee regimes were set on a national basis which the Council had no 
power to amend.  Some regimes allowed for the change of a reasonable fee to cover 
costs up to a capped limit set by Government and some statute permitted for the setting 
of local fees to recover costs.   

 
An important influencing factor for this year’s fee setting process had been the 

introduction of a new software system as this had changed the way in which 
applications were administered.  As fees were calculated including the time taken to 
process and administer applications, this had had an impact on the fees charged.  It 
was also likely that further changes to processes would continue over time as more 
efficient ways of working were introduced. 

 
The Licensing Team Manager stated that it was also important to mention that 

there were a number of pieces of European Legislation that needed to be taken into 
consideration as these were applicable to some fee regimes but not all.   

 
Finally, Members’ attention was drawn to the response received with regard to 

the setting of street trading fees where it was explained that a response would be sent 
following this meeting confirming the decision reached by the Committee 
 

In considering the fees proposed, mention was made that it would have been 
useful if Members could have been provided with the existing list of charges so that 
they could see the level and percentage of increases or decreases proposed.   

 
  Following a brief discussion,   
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the fees for the licensing regimes set out in the Appendix to the 
report, as proposed by Officers, which had been calculated in accordance 
with the requirements of each regime and principles of cost recovery laid 
out in guidance be approved for adoption on 1 April 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
402 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 22.03.19 
 
 

 
492. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
 As this was the last meeting of the Committee in this administration, the 
Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their support and hard work over the last 
four years. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.20 am) 
 
 


